

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 18SO.

Published by the Socretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febroary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1880.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Chapter 243.

An act to change the names of Albert Homer Thorne, Morey Ramson, Frank C. Knowlton, Isaiah Frye Hanson and John Warren Hanson,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Albert Homer Thorne, of Lewiston, in the Names changed. county of Androscoggin, is hereby allowed to take the name of Albert Homer Norris; Mercy Ramson of Pownal, in the county of Cumberland, is hereby allowed to take the name of Mercy Ransom; Frank C. Knowlton of Somerville, in the county of Lincoln, is hereby allowed to take the name of Elder Charles Bowler; Isaiah Frye Hanson of Portland, in the county of Cumberland, is hereby allowed to take the name of Isaiah Frye; and John Warren Hanson of said Portland, is hereby allowed to take the name of John Warren Frye.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1880.

Chapter 244.

An act relating to Bridgton Centre Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Daniel T. Flint, Fanny Carsley, Helen M. Jewett Parties and and Martha A. Thorn, all of Bridgton, in the county of from village cor-Cumberland, with their estates, are hereby set off from the Bridgton Centre Village Corporation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Fobruary 28, 1880.

#### Chapter 245.

An act to protect the Fish in Lovojoy Pond, in the town of Albion, county of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from taking or catch- Fishing in Loveing any fish in Lovejoy pond, in the town of Albion, from stricted.

poration.

Снар. 243

#### Спар. 246

Penalty for violation.

 $\frac{6}{10}$  the first day of October, till the first day of June following, in each year.

SECT. 2. Any person convicted of violating the provisions of this act, shall be fined ten dollars, and costs of prosecution.

Approved February 28, 1880.

#### Chapter 246.

An act to amend acts relating to a Municipal Court for the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Part of ch. 177, special laws 1872, repealed. SECT. 1. Specification ten of chapter one hundred and seventy-seven of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two is hereby repealed.

Sec. 1, ch. 636, special laws 1871, amended. SECT. 2. Section one of chapter six hundred and thirty-six of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one, establishing a municipal court for the city of Lewiston, is hereby amended, by striking out all of said section after the word "city," in the seventh line, and inserting in its stead the following: 'in monthly payments, an annual salary of one thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 1. A municipal court is hereby established for the city of Lewiston, which shall be a court of record, and have a seal, and shall consist of one judge, who shall be a member of the bar in Androscoggin county, who shall be appointed, elected, qualified and hold his office as provided in the constitution, who shall reside, during his continuance in office, in said city of Lewiston, and who shall receive from said city, in monthly payments, an annual salary of one thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office.'

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect on the fifteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty.

Approved March 4, 1880.

Municipal court established.

Appointment and compensation of judge.